

No. 2021AP1450

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS, *and* RONALD ZAHN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN *in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission*, JULIE GLANCEY *in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission*, ANN JACOBS *in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission*, DEAN KNUDSON *in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission*, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. *in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission* and MARK THOMSEN *in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission*,

RESPONDENTS.

On Petition To The Supreme Court To
Take Jurisdiction Of An Original Action

NONPARTY BRIEF OF CONGRESSMEN GLENN GROTHMAN, MIKE GALLAGHER, BRYAN STEIL, TOM TIFFANY, AND SCOTT FITZGERALD SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 1102199
KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Counsel for Congressmen Glenn Grothman, Mike Gallagher, Bryan Steil, Tom Tiffany, and Scott Fitzgerald

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. This Court Should Act Quickly And Unequivocally To
 Make Clear That Wisconsin Courts *Will* Carry Out
 Their Constitutional Redistricting Responsibility In
 The Event Of A Political Deadlock..... 3

 II. This Petition Presents Three Paths For Making Clear
 That The Wisconsin Courts Will Carry Out Their
 Constitutional Responsibility If A Deadlock Occurs 7

 A. This Court Should Grant The Petition And Then
 Stay The Case Until The Political Branches Act 7

 B. Alternatively, This Court Should Convert The
 Petition Into A Filing Under Act 39 And Appoint
 A Three-Judge Panel Immediately 11

 C. At The Minimum, If This Court Were To Deny The
 Petition, It Should Make Clear That It Will Either
 Grant A Similar Petition Or Appoint A Panel
 Under Act 39 If Deadlock Occurs..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , No. 11-CV-562 JPS-DPW-RMD, 2011 WL 5834275 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 21, 2011).....	3
<i>Growe v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537 (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 902 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	3
<i>Petition of Heil</i> , 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1939).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892).....	3, 8
<i>State ex rel. CityDeck Landing LLC v. Cir. Ct. for Brown Cty.</i> , 2019 WI 15, 385 Wis. 2d 516, 922 N.W.2d 832.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	4, 9

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3.....	7, 12
--------------------------------	-------

Statutes And Rules

2011 Act 39.....	2, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 751.035.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 751.09.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 801.50.....	11
Wis. Sup. Ct. IOP III.....	2, 7

Other Authorities

Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Redistricting In Wisconsin 2020: The LRB Guidebook</i> (2020).....	5
---	---

Reid Wilson, *First Redistricting Lawsuits Filed By
Democratic Group*, The Hill (Apr. 27, 2021, 10:28
AM) 6
